
A. History of Australian Science

(a) General Works

1. CAREY, Jane, ‘Departing from their sphere:
Australian women and science, 1880–1960’,
PhD thesis, University of Melbourne, 2003,
356 pp.

2. CICERCHIA, Ricardo and O’MEAGHER,
Matthew, eds, Tales of Land and Sea: Travel
Narratives of the Trans-Pacific South,
1700–1900 (Unley: Australian Humanities
Press, 2005), 139 pp.

3. COPELAND, Jack, ed., ‘The Rutherford
Journal: the New Zealand Journal for the

History and Philosophy of Science and
Technology’, 2005. Issued by the School of
Philosophy, University of Canterbury,
Available online from http://www.rutherford-
journal.org/index.html

4. QUANCHI, Max and ROBSON, John,
Historical Dictionary of the Discovery and
Exploration of the Pacific Islands (Lanham:
Scarecrow Press, 2005), 299 pp.

5. WILLIAMS, Glyndwr, ed., Buccaneers,
Explorers and Settlers: British Enterprise
and Encounters in the Pacific, 1670–1800
(Burlington: Ashgate, 2005) (various
pagings).

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 27, 2006

Compiled by John Horacek

Senior Fellow, Department of the History and Philosophy of Science, University of Melbourne, Vic.
3010, Australia.
Email: jhoracek@unimelb.edu.au

Main sources for the bibliography were the 2006 files of various databases such as the Australian Public
Affairs Information Service (APAIS) through Informit. In addition, issues of a number of Australian jour-
nals published in 2006 were scanned, and readers of the bibliography sent information about relevant items
to the compiler. Also, the catalogues and databases of the National Library of Australia and the National
Library of New Zealand were searched. Most items included were published in 2006, but a number of
earlier publications were also found which it was thought should be included. The scope of the bibliogra-
phy is limited to material on the history of the natural sciences (mathematics, physical sciences, earth sci-
ences and biological sciences), some of the applied sciences (including medical and health sciences,
agriculture, manufacturing and engineering), and human sciences (psychology, anthropology and sociol-
ogy). Biographical material on practitioners in these sciences is also of interest.

The compiler would like to thank those people who sent items or information about items published in
2006 for inclusion in the bibliography. Indeed, he would like to thank all those who helped him over the last
few years––this being his last effort. After five bibliographies, it seemed the time was right to hand over the
torch, and Helen Cohn, of the Royal Botanic Gardens Melbourne, has kindly volunteered to be the next
runner. The present compiler would like to take this opportunity to sincerely thank Professor Home for help
well beyond the call of his duty as Editor of this journal. He has been invariably supportive, both in suggest-
ing items for inclusion and in advising on the suitability of others; his advice was always useful and timely.

Also, the compiler would be most remiss if he failed to acknowledge a deep debt of gratitude to the staff
of the Australian Science and Technology Heritage Centre for providing accommodation, software and
technical support for the preparation of these bibliographies—most notably, Helen Morgan, who gave
valuable advice and frequently resolved problems.

No doubt the new compiler would appreciate being notified about other items dealing with the history
of science in Australasia, the South West Pacific area and Antarctica published during 2006 (or, indeed, in
earlier years) that have been overlooked. Readers are invited to alert her to the publication of books, journal
articles, conference papers, reports, Master’s and PhD theses and reviews on the subject published during
2007 for inclusion in future bibliographies. Pertinent information should be sent to the new compiler to
either of the two following addresses:

helen.cohn@rbg.vic.gov.au or
Helen Cohn, Royal Botanic Gardens Melbourne, Private Bag 2000, South Yarra, Vic 3141.

© Australian Academy of Science 2007 10.1071/HR07003 0727-3061/07/010001

Historical Records of Australian Science, 2007, 18, 147–157www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

CSIRO PUBLISHING



B. History of Natural Sciences

(a) Physical Sciences

6. MacLEOD, Roy, ‘Colonial Science Under
the Southern Cross: Archibald Liversidge,
FRS, and the Shaping of Anglo-Australian
Science’ in Science Across the European
Empires, 1800–1950, Benedikt Stuchtey, ed.
(Oxford: Oxford University Press/German
Historical Institute, 2005), pp. 175–213.

(b) Biological Sciences

7. CLODE, Danielle, A Continent of
Curiosities: a Journey Through Australian
Natural History (Cambridge: Cambridge
University Press, 2006), 212 pp.

8. FOLEY, Paul, ‘Duboisia myoporoides: The
Medical Career of a Native Australian Plant’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 17
(1) (2006), 31–69.

9. GARDEN, Don, Australia, New Zealand and
the Pacific: an Environmental History (Santa
Barbara: ABC-Clio, 2005), 398 pp.

10. HEWISH, Marilyn, ‘Historical Notes on
Charles and Thomas Brittlebank, Pioneer
Naturalists in the Werribee Gorge District,
West of Melbourne’, The Victorian
Naturalist, 123 (5) (2006), 314–317.

11. JOHNSON, Chris, Australia’s Mammal
Extinctions: a 50,000 Year History (Port
Melbourne: Cambridge University Press,
2006), 278 pp.

12. MANSERGH, Ian, ANDERSON, Heather
and AMOS, Nevil, ‘Victoria’s Living Natural
Capital – Decline and Replenishment,
1800–2050 (Part 1)’, The Victorian
Naturalist, 123 (1) (2006), 4–28.

13. MANSERGH, Ian, ANDERSON, Heather
and AMOS, Nevil, ‘Victoria’s Living Natural
Capital – Decline and Replenishment,
1800–2050; Part 2, the New Millennium:
Replenishment’, The Victorian Naturalist,
123 (5) (2006), 288–313.

14. McCANN, Doug, ‘History of the FNCV
Geology Group, 1880–2005’, The Victorian
Naturalist, 123 (2) (2006), 100–111.

15. OTTO, Kristin, Yarra; a Diverting History of
Melbourne’s Murky River (Melbourne: Text
Publishing, 2005), 245 pp.

(c) Earth Sciences

16. KITSON, Bill and McKAY, Judith,
Surveying Queensland, 1839–1945: a
Pictorial History (Brisbane: Queensland
Museum; Department of Natural Resources,
Mines and Water, 2006), 210 pp.

(d) Mathematics

17. COHEN, Graeme, Counting Australia in: the
People, Organisations and Institutions of
Australian Mathematics (Rushcutters Bay:
Halstead Press, 2006), 431 pp.

C. History of Applied Sciences

(a) Medical and Health Sciences

18. BREMNER, M. H., Nature & Nurture: Our
Paediatric Heritage (Perth: 2005), 118 pp.

19. CORNWALL, Jennifer, 125 Years of Health
Care: the Children’s Hospital at Westmead,
1880–2005 (Bondi Junction: Focus
Publishing, 2005), 128 pp.

20. FORBES, Ian L. D., A History of St
Margaret’s Rehabilitation Hospital
Incorporated, Semaphore, South Australia,
1875–2004 (Adelaide: St Margaret’s
Rehabilitation Hospital, 2006), 135 pp.

21. HEALTH, HISTORY & CULTURE GROUP,
Body Language: Framing Subjects of
Medical Knowledge (Hamilton: Department
of History, University of Waikato, 2004), 181
pp.

22. LEFROY, R. B., Geriatric Medicine: Early
Policy and Practice in Western Australia
(Crawley: University of Western Australia
Press, 2005), 130 pp.

23. MELLOR, Lise, 150 Years, 150 Firsts: the
People of the Faculty of Medicine,
Researched, Written and Compiled by Lise
Mellor for the Faculty of Medicine,
University of Sydney (Sydney: Sydney
University Press, 2006), 393 pp.

24. RAFTERY, Judith, Not Part of the Public:
Non-Indigenous Policies and Practices and
the Health of Indigenous South Australians
1836–1973 (Kent Town: Wakefield Press,
2006), 333 pp.

25. RICHARDS, Paul A. C., VALENTINE,
Barbara and DUNNING, Tom, Effecting a
Cure: Aspects of Health and Medicine in
Launceston (South Launceston: Myola
House of Publishing, 2006), 642 pp.

26. SEFTON, Ann Jervie, COSSART, Yvonne
and FRECKELTON, Louise, 150 Years of the
Faculty of Medicine (Sydney: Sydney
University Press, 2006), 340 pp.

27. STUART, Annie, ‘We Are All Hybrid Here:
the Rockefeller Foundation, Sylvester
Lambert and Health Work in the Colonial
South Pacific’, Health & History, 8 (1)
(2006), 56–79.

28. TIQUIA, Rey Calingo, ‘Traditional Chinese
Medicine as an Australian Tradition of

148 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 18 Number 1



Health Care’, PhD thesis, University of
Melbourne, 2004, 407 pp.

29. WOOD, Pamela, Dirt: Filth and Decay in a
New World Arcadia (Auckland: Auckland
University Press, 2005), 272 pp.

(b) Agricultural and Related Sciences

30. AITKEN, Richard, Seeds of Change: an
Illustrated History of Adelaide Botanic
Garden (Richmond: Board of the Botanic
Gardens and State Herbarium/Bloomings
Books, 2006).

31. AUSTRALIAN GARDEN HISTORY
SOCIETY, Studies in Australian Garden
History, 2 (Melbourne: Australian Garden
History Society, 2006), 124 pp. Contents:
John DWYER, ‘Weeds in the Victorian
Colonial Garden, 1800–1860’; Matt MORRIS,
‘Contested Space; Gardening Campaigns of
the Christchurch Home Front, 1942–1945’;
Deborah VAN DER PLAAT & Catherine
DE LORENZO, ‘Sublimity & Amenity at Lindt’s
Hermitage’; Rebecca JONES & Janice
CHESTERS, ‘Muck, Bugs and Decay’; David
JONES, ‘The Foundations of Adelaide’s
Gardenesque Parks and Gardens’; Susan K.
MARTIN, ‘... "Hurry up them Pines"’; Dianne
FIRTH, ‘The Wars of the Roses’.

32. AUSTRALIAN GARDEN HISTORY
SOCIETY, Browned Off: Old Gardens in a
New World (Sydney: 2004), 91 pp.
Proceedings of the 25th Annual National
Conference, held in Sydney.

33. FUREY, Louise, Maori Gardening; an
Archaeological Perspective (Wellington:
Science and Technical Publications,
Department of Conservation, 2006), 137 pp.
Also available in PDF format as an elec-
tronic file.

34. GAYNOR, Andrea, Harvest of the Suburbs:
an Environmental History of Growing Food
in Australian Cities (Crawley: UWA Press,
2006), 264 pp.

35. McLAUCHLAN, Gordon, The Farming of
New Zealand: the People and the Land
(Auckland: Penguin, 2006), 264 pp.

36. STANIN, Zvonkica, ‘From Li Chun to Yong
Kit: a Market Garden on the Loddon,
1851–1912’, Journal of Australian Colonial
History, 6 (2004), 14–34. Part of a special
issue of the journal, entitled ‘Active Voices,
Hidden Histories: the Chinese in Colonial
Australia’.

37. WOLFE, Richard, A Short History of Sheep
in New Zealand (Auckland: Random House
New Zealand, 2006), 224 pp.

(c) Engineering and Technology

38. RAE, Ian D., ‘Ozonized Oils as
Disinfectants’, Ambix, 53 (2006), 3–20.

39. RAE, Ian D., ‘Arsenic in Australia’, ICON
(Journal of the International Committee on
History of Technology), 9 (2003), 62–75.

40. RAE, Ian D. and WHITEHEAD, J. H.,
‘Rackarock – on the Path from Black
Powder to ANFO’ in Gunpowder Explosives
and the State: a Technological History,
B. J. Buchanan, ed. (Aldershot: Ashgate,
2006), pp. 367–384.

D. Chronological Classification

(a) Pre 1788

(i) General Works

41. CURREY, John, A Voyage to the Great South
Sea: Completed: How England Learned of
Cook’s Return in 1771 (Malvern: Banks
Society, 2006), 69 pp.

42. DUNMORE, John, Storms and Dreams :
Louis de Bougainville, Soldier, Explorer,
Statesman (Sydney: ABC Books, 2005), 296
pp.

43. DUNMORE, John, Where Fate Beckons: the
Life of Jean François de la Pérouse (Sydney:
ABC Books, 2006), 292 pp.

44. ESTENSEN, Miriam, Terra Australis
Incognita: the Spanish Quest for the
Mysterious Great South Land (Crows Nest:
Allen & Unwin, 2006), 274 pp.

45. FINNIS, Bill, Captain James Cook, Seaman
and Scientist (London: Chaucer Press, 2003),
252 pp.

46. LA PÉROUSE, Jean François Galaup de, Le
Voyage de Lapérouse: de Brest à Botany Bay
(Barbizon: Pôles d’images, 2005), 207 pp.

47. LEWIS, Geoffrey, La Perouse: Why he Came
to the Pacific (Randwick: Randwick and
District Historical Society, 2006), 54 pp.

48. PARKIN, Ray, H.M. Bark Endeavour : her
Place in Australian History : with an Account
of her Construction, Crew and Equipment
and a Narrative of her Voyage on the East
Coast of New Holland in the Year 1770
(Carlton: Melbourne University Press, 2006),
467 pp.

49. PEARSON, Michael, Great Southern Land:
the Maritime Exploration of Terra Australis
(Canberra: Australian Government Depart-
ment of the Environment and Heritage,
2005), 155 pp. Also available in electronic
version at http://www.deh.gov.au/heritage/
publications/great-southern-land.html.
System requirements: Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 27, 2006 149



50. STATE LIBRARY OF NEW SOUTH
WALES, First Sight: Dutch Mapping of
Australia, 1606–1697 (Sydney: 2006), 21 pp.
Catalogue of an exhibition held at the
Library in 2006.

(b) 1788–1900

(i) General Works

51. BAILEY, John, Mr Stuart’s Track: the
Forgotten Life of Australia’s Greatest
Explorer (Sydney: Pan Macmillan Australia,
2006), 335 pp.

52. DOWE, J. L., ‘Observations of Palms Made
by the Botanist and Explorer Ludwig
Leichhardt during the Australian Overland
Expedition of 1844–1845’, Palms, 49 (4)
(2005), 167–182.

53. DOWE, J. L., ‘Ludwig Leichhardt’s
Australian Plant Collections, 1842–1847’,
Austrobaileya, 7 (1) (2005), 151–163.

54. DYER, Colin, The French Explorers and the
Aboriginal Australians, 1772–1839 (St
Lucia: UQP, 2005), 240 pp.

55. FENSHAM, R. J., BEAN, A. R., DOWE, J. L.
and DUNLOP, C. R., ‘ “This Disastrous
Event Staggered Me”; Reconstructing the
Botany of Ludwig Leichhardt on the
Overland Expedition from Moreton Bay to
Port Essington, 1844–5’, Cunninghamia, 9
(2006), 451–506.

56. GOODMAN, Jordan, The Rattlesnake:
a Voyage of Discovery to the Coral Sea
(London: Faber and Faber, 2005), 357 pp.

57. HUNT, Susan, TERRY, Martin and
THOMAS, Nichollas, Lure of the Southern
Seas: the Voyages of Dumont d’Urville,
1826–1840 (Sydney: Historic Houses Trust
of New South Wales, 2002), 143 pp.
Catalogue of an exhibition held at the
Museum of Sydney.

58. LEWIS, Darrell, ‘The Fate of Leichhardt’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 17
(1) (2006), 1–30.

59. PHILBEY, Glennis, Unmarked Lands: the
Exploration of Unmarked Lands of Australia,
1830–1850, by Henry Stuart Russell, Ludwig
Leichhardt, Sir Thomas Mitchell ([s. l.]:
T. E. C. Print, 2006), 101 pp.

60. RIGBY, Nigel, Pioneers of the Pacific:
Voyages of Exploration, 1787–1810
(Crawley: University of Western Australia
Press, 2005), 144 pp.

61. SHOOBERT, Joanne, ed., Western Australian
Exploration: Vol. 1. December 1826-
December 1835: the Letters, Reports &
Journals of Exploration and Discovery in

Western Australia (Carlisle: Hesperian,
2005), 610 pp.

62. SINSOILLIEZ, Robert, L’Expédition des
Normands en Nouvelle Zélande, 1840–1850
(Condé-sur-Noireau: Corlet, 2005), 392 pp.

63. SPROD, Dan, Leichhardt’s Expeditioners: in
the Australian Wilderness, 1844–1845
(Hobart: Blubber Head Press, 2006), 138 pp.

64. TILEY, Robert, The Mermaid Tree: How a
Tiny Unknown Ship Opened Australia’s
North and West to Development, Dreams and
Disappointment (Sydney: ABC Books,
2006), 297 pp.

(ii) Natural Sciences

(a) Biological Sciences

65. HOME, R. W., LUCAS, A. M., MAROSKE,
Sara, SINKORA, D. M., VOIGT, J. H. and
WELLS, M., eds, Regardfully Yours: Selected
Correspondence of Ferdinand von Mueller,
Volume 3, 1876–1896 (Bern: Peter Lang,
2006), 909 pp.

66. LUCAS, A. M., MAROSKE, Sara and
BROWN-MAY, Andrew, ‘Bringing Science
to the Public: Ferdinand von Mueller and
Botanical Education in Victorian Victoria’,
Annals of Science, 63 (1) (2006), 25–57.

67. MAROSKE, Sara, ‘Science by
Correspondence: Ferdinand Mueller and
Botany in Nineteenth Century Australia’,
PhD thesis, University of Melbourne, 2005,
238 pp.

68. MAROSKE, Sara, ‘Ferdinand Mueller and
the Shape of Nature: Nineteenth-Century
Systems of Plant Classification’, Historical
Records of Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006),
147–168.

(b) Earth Sciences

69. HOLM, Janet, Caught Mapping: the Life and
Times of New Zealand’s Early Surveyors
(Christchurch: Hazard Press, 2005), 302 pp.

70. MAWER, Granville Allen, South by
Northwest: the Magnetic Crusade and the
Contest for Antarctica (Kent Town:
Wakefield Press, 2006), 319 pp.

(iii) Applied Sciences

(a) Medical and Health Sciences

71. GODDEN, Judith, Lucy Osburn, a Lady
Displaced; Florence Nightingale’s Envoy to
Australia (Sydney: Sydney University Press,
2006).

150 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 18 Number 1



72. GOW, Rod and GOW, Wendy, Plague:
Epidemic in Australia, Sydney and Interstate
1900, Indexed (Cundleton: 2006), 86 pp.

73. HAINES, Robin, Doctors at Sea: Emigrant
Voyages to Colonial Australia (Basingstoke:
Palgrave Macmillan, 2005), 248 pp.

74. MacDONALD, Helen, Human Remains:
Episodes in Human Dissection (Carlton:
Melbourne University Press, 2005), 220 pp.

(b) Agricultural and Related Sciences

75. McGILLIVERY, Angus R, ‘From Sods to
Seed-beds: Cultivating a Familiar Field at
Port Jackson’, Journal of Australian Colonial
History, 5 (2004), 1–29.

76. McGILLIVERY, Angus R, ‘Convict Settlers,
Seamen’s Greens, and Imperial Designs at
Port Jackson; a Maritime Perspective of
British Settler Agriculture’, Agricultural
History, 78 (3) (2004), 261–288.

(c) 1901–

(i) General Works

77. AUSTIN, Lydia B, ‘Elementary School
Science Books in Nineteenth Century New
Zealand’, New Zealand Journal of
Educational Studies, 37 (2002), 3–14.

78. McGREGOR, Alasdair, Frank Hurley: a
Photographer’s Life (Camberwell:
Viking/Penguin Australia, 2004), 460 pp.

79. NASHT, Simon, The Last Explorer (Sydney:
Hodder Australia, 2006), 346 pp. Biography
of Sir Hubert Wilkins, Antarctic explorer.

80. PATTERSON, M. G., ‘Development of
Ecological Economics in Australia and New
Zealand’, Ecological Economics, 56 (3)
(2006), 312–331.

81. RAE, Ian D., ‘Federalism and the Regulation
of Chemical Pollutants in Australia’,
Prometheus, 21 (2003), 247–264.

(ii) Natural Sciences

(a) Physical Sciences

82. AMBROSE, Douglas, ‘A History of Kaye &
Laby’, Notes and Records of the Royal
Society of London, 60 (2006), 49–57.

83. AMNER, B. M. L., Star Struck: a Brief
History of the Hamilton Astronomical
Society, 1933–2003 (Hamilton: 2005),
120 pp.

84. HOME, R. W., ‘The Rush to Accelerate:
Early Stages of Nuclear Physics Research in
Australia’, Historical Studies in the Physical
and Biological Sciences, 36 (2) (2006),
213–241.

85. KÖNIG, Heidi, ‘General Relativity in the
English-Speaking World: the Contributions
of Henry L. Brose’, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 169–195.

86. MILLS, Bernard, ‘An Engineer Becomes
Astronomer’, Annual Review of Astronomy &
Astrophysics, 44 (2006), 1–15.

87. MOODIE, A. F. and SPENCE, J. C. H., ‘John
Maxwell Cowley, 1923–2004’, Historical
Records of Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006),
227–262.

88. ORCHISTON, Wayne and SLEE, Bruce,
‘The Radiophysics Field Stations and the
Early Development of Radio Astronomy’ in
The New Astronomy: Opening the
Electromagnetic Window and Expanding our
View of Planet Earth, Wayne Orchiston, ed.
(Dordrecht: Springer, 2005), pp. 119–168.

89. ORCHISTON, Wayne, SLEE, Bruce and
BURMAN, Ron, ‘The Genesis of Solar
Radio Astronomy in Australia’, Journal of
Astronomical History and Heritage, 9 (1)
(2006), 35–56.

90. WHITEOAK, J. B. and SIM, H. L., ‘Brian
John Robinson, 1930–2004’, Historical
Records of Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006),
263–281.

(b) Biological Sciences

91. CARR, D. J. ed., A Book for Maisie:
Celebrating the Life and Work of S. G. M.
Carr, née Fawcett, Pioneer Australian Alpine
Ecologist, 1912–88 (Canberra: 2005), 356
pp. Limited edition of 300 copies.

92. CRIBB, Alan B., CRIBB, Joan W. and
WOODALL, Peter F., eds, ‘Queensland
Naturalists’, The Queensland Naturalist, 44
(1–3), 2006, 2–72. This special, centenary
issue includes an essay, ‘A Hundred years of
Natural History in Queensland Through the
Life of The Queensland Naturalists’ Club’,
and brief biographies of 76 naturalists who
did work in Queensland.

93. ERICKSON, Rica, A Naturalist’s Life
(Crawley: University of Western Australia
Press, 2005), 144 pp.

94. GILLBANK, Linden, ‘David Hungerford
Ashton OAM’, The Victorian Naturalist, 123
(3) (2006), 174–176.

95. HARDWARE, Esther, Tom Tregellas:
Pioneer Naturalist (Nunawading: Bird
Observers Club of Australia, 2005), 87 pp.

96. HODGE, R, ‘Seizing the Day: Perrine
Moncrieff and Nature Conservation in New
Zealand’, Environment and History, 9
(2003), 407–417.

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 27, 2006 151



97. KLOOT, Tess, ‘Ellen Margery McCulloch
OAM’, The Victorian Naturalist, 123 (2)
(2006), 111–112.

98. McCANN, Doug, ‘Neil Wilfred Archbold’,
The Victorian Naturalist, 123 (2) (2006),
113–115.

99. STAR, Paul, ‘Ecology: a Science of Nation?
The Utilization of Plant Ecology in New
Zealand, 1896–1930’, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 197–207.

(c) Mathematics

100. GLASSERMAN, Paul and KOU, Steven, ‘A
Conversation with Chris Heyde’, Statistical
Science, 21 (2) (2006), 286–298.

101. MOYAL, Ann, Maverick Mathematician: the
Life and Science of J. E. Moyal (Canberra:
ANU E Press, 2006), 194 pp. Also available
in an electronic version via the internet, at
the publisher’s home page.

102. SVED, Marta, Two Lives and a Bonus
(Norwood: Peacock Publications, 2006), 368
pp. George and Marta Sved were Hungarian-
born mathematicians, with a long involve-
ment with the University of Adelaide; George
Sved worked in the Department of Civil
Engineering from 1950 to 1975, Marta Sved
tutored in mathematics.

(iii) Applied Sciences

(a) Medical and Health Sciences

103. AKERS, Harry F. and PORTER, Suzette A.
T., ‘An Historical Perspective on Early
Progress of Queensland Water Fluoridation,
1945–1954: Sheep, Climate and Sugar’,
Australian Dental Journal, 49 (2) (2004),
61–66.

104. AKERS, Harry F., PORTER, Suzette A. T.
and WEAR, Rae, ‘Water Fluoridation in
Queensland, Why Not? Timing,
Circumstance and the Nature of The
Fluoridation of Public Water Supplies Act
(1963)’, Health & History, 7 (2) (2005),
30–55.

105. BARTOLD, P. M., ‘The Australian Dental
Journal – the First 50 Years: a Short History
and Commentary’, Australian Dental
Journal, 51 (2) (2006), 110–116.

106. BENNETT, Judith A., ‘Malaria, Medicine
and Melanesians: Contested Hybrid Spaces
in World War II’, Health & History, 8 (1)
(2006), 27–55.

107. CLAYTON, Jim, The History of Anaesthesia
in Dunedin Hospital (Dunedin: Department
of Anaesthesia and Intensive Care, Dunedin

Hospital and Otago Medical School, 2006),
190 pp.

108. DONOVAN, Peter, Nurses for Nursing: a
History of the Nurses Memorial Centre,
Western Australia (Subiaco: Western
Australian Nurses Memorial Charitable
Trust, 2005), 164 pp.

109. EDWARDS, Paul A. C. and OGDEN, Philip
N., eds, Anaesthesia: Awakening the Sleeping
Giant: Celebration of William Russ Pugh’s
First Anaesthetic in Launceston (South
Launceston: Myola House of Publishing,
2006), 136 pp. Limited edition of 500 copies.

110. EVANS, Robert G., ‘The Transformation of
Australian Hospitals Between the 1940s and
the 1970s’, Health & History, 7 (2) (2005),
101–125.

111. FENNER, Frank, Nature, Nurture and
Chance: the Lives of Frank and Charles
Fenner (Canberra: ANU E Press, 2006), 356
pp. Also available in an electronic version
via the internet, at the publisher’s home page.

112. GREGORY, Helen, Expressions of Mercy:
Brisbane’s Mater Hospital (St Lucia: UQP,
2006), 389 pp.

113. GRIFFITHS, Valerie J., From Tents to Stone
(Coffs Harbour: 2005), 124 pp.

114. GUNTER, Mary W., Doctor in Paradise:
Challenges and Rewards in Medical Service,
New Guinea, 1958–1970 (Adelaide:
Crawford House Publishing, 2006), 388 pp.

115. HOLLOWS, Fred and CORRIS, Peter, Fred
Hollows: an Autobiography. New edn
(Redfern: Kerr Publishing, 2006), 291 pp.

116. JALLAND, Patricia, Changing Ways of
Death in Twentieth-Century Australia: War,
Medicine and the Funeral Business (Sydney:
University of New South Wales Press, 2006),
371 pp.

117. JORDAN, Zoe, DONNELLY, Pauline and
PITTMAN, Elizabeth, A Short History of a
Big Idea: the Joanna Briggs Institute,
1996–2006 (Ascot Vale: Ausmed
Publications, 2006), 140 pp.

118. KERIN, Rani, ‘ “Natives Allowed to Remain
Naked”: an Unorthodox Approach to
Medical Work at Ernabella Mission’, Health
& History, 8 (1) (2006), 80–99.

119. LAUNCESTON GENERAL HOSPITAL
HISTORICAL COMMITTEE, Potpourri:
Launceston Medical History: Papers and
Proceedings: Historical Seminar, 23 July
2005 (Launceston: Launceston General
Hospital Historical Committee, 2005), 51 pp.

120. LAUNCESTON GENERAL HOSPITAL
HISTORICAL COMMITTEE, A Mixed Bag
of Medical History: Papers and Proceedings:

152 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 18 Number 1



Historical Seminar, 13 November 2005
(Launceston: Launceston General Hospital
Historical Committee, 2005), 28 pp.

121. LAUNCESTON GENERAL HOSPITAL
HISTORICAL COMMITTEE, Medical Men
and Apothecaries: Papers and Proceedings:
Historical Seminar, 28 May 2006
(Launceston: Launceston General Hospital
Historical Committee, 2006), 29 pp.

122. MADSEN, Wendy Lee, ‘Nursing Services in
the Rockhampton District, 1911–1957’, PhD
thesis, Queensland University of Technology,
2005, 368 pp.

123. McBRIDE, L. J., ‘Spinal Anaesthesia – Early
Australian Experience’, Anaesthesia and
Intensive Care, 33 (Suppl. 1) (2005), 39–44.

124. McINNES, Margaret, Caring for our
Children: the History of Nursing, Royal
Children’s Hospital, Melbourne (Melbourne:
Australian Scholarly Publishing, 2006),
380 pp.

125. PARK, Hyung Wook, ‘Germs, Hosts, and the
Origin of Frank MacFarlane Burnet’s
Concept of “Self ” and “Tolerance”,
1936–1949’, Journal of the History of
Medicine and Allied Sciences, 61 (4) (2006),
492–534.

126. PENDAL, Phillip, Hands that Heal: the
Story of a Unique Australian, the
Community-Owned South Perth Hospital
(Inglewood: Victor Publishing, 2006),
273 pp.

127. PERRY, Shirley, We Hand on the Torch: a
History of the Western Australian School of
Nursing, 1975–1994 (Mount Claremont:
Western Australian School of Nursing
Network, 2006), 198 pp.

128. PIERCEY, Carol, Sisters at School: a History
of Nursing Education in Western Australia,
1962–1975 (Perth: School of Nursing and
Midwifery, Curtin University of Technology,
2006), 167 pp.

129. RICHARDS, Maria, ed., A Century of Mater
Care: a Pictorial Journey Tracing One
Hundred Years of Mater Hospital Tradition,
1906–2006 (Sydney: Mater Misericordiae
Hospital, 2006), 192 pp.

130. SPARK, Ceridwen, ‘Learning from the
Locals: Gajdusek, Kuru and Cross-Cultural
Interaction in Papua New Guinea’, Health &
History, 7 (2) (2005), 80–100.

131. SPOONER, Emma C., ‘ “The Mind is
Thoroughly Unhinged”; Reading the
Auckland Asylum Archive, New Zealand,
1900–1910’, Health & History, 7 (2) (2005),
56–79.

132. SPRENT, James, For Women: Advice from a
Medical Practitioner, 1926, Philip Thompson
and Paul A. C. Edwards, eds (South
Launceston: Myola House of Publishing,
2006), 140 pp.

133. STUART, D. G., ed., ‘The Contributions of
John Carew Eccles to Contemporary
Neuroscience’, Progress in Neurobiology, 78
(3–5), 2006, 135–326 pp. Special issue, con-
sisting of ten articles on ‘how his work... is
still influencing contemporary neuroscience.’

134. TYQUIN, Michael, Madness and the
Military: Australia’s Experience of the Great
War (Loftus: Australian Military History
Publications, 2006), 180 pp.

135. WAITE, P. M. E. and ROGERS, L. J.,
‘Richard Freeman Mark, 1934–2003’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 17
(1) (2006), 91–114.

136. WANHALLA, Angela, ‘Housing Un/healthy
Bodies: Native Housing Surveys and Maori
Health in New Zealand, 1930–45’, Health &
History, 8 (1) (2006), 100–120.

137. WILD, Noelene, Eaglehawk UFS: 90 Years
of Dispensing (Eaglehawk: Eaglehawk UFS
Dispensary, 2006), 92 pp.

138. WRAPSON, Jill, ‘Artificial Fluoridation of
Public Water Supplies in New Zealand:
“Magic Bullet”, Rat Poison or Communist
Plot’, Health & History, 7 (2) (2005), 17–29.

139. WYNDHAM, Diana, Eugenics in Australia:
Striving for National Fitness (London: Diana
Wyndham and the Galton Institute, 2003),
406 pp.

(b) Agricultural and Related Sciences

140. AUSTRALIAN GARDEN HISTORY
SOCIETY, Visions & Voices; The Australian
Garden History Society, 1980–2005
(Melbourne: 2006), 24 pp.

141. BAILEY, Margaret and McLEOD, Margaret,
Kia Kaha: a Record of Achievement of the
Feilding Agricultural High School,
1982–1996 (Feilding: Old Pupils’
Association, 2005), 160 pp.

142. COOK, Garry D. and DIAS, Lesley, ‘It Was
No Accident: Deliberate Plant Introductions
by Australian Government Agencies During
the 20th Century’, Australian Journal of
Botany, 54 (7) (2006), 601–625.

143. DARGAVEL, John, ‘From Exploitation to
Science: Lane Poole’s Forest Surveys of
Papua and New Guinea, 1922–1924’,
Historical Records of Australian Science, 17
(1) (2006), 71–90.

144. FORSYTH, Holly Kerr, Remembered
Gardens: Eight Women and Their Visions of

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 27, 2006 153



an Australian Landscape (Carlton:
Melbourne University Press, 2006), 273 pp.

145. LAW, Marjorie, On Parade: the First 100
Years of the Horowhenua Agricultural,
Pastoral and Industrial Association (Levin:
Horowhenua Agricultural, Pastoral and
Industrial Association, 2006), 122 pp.

146. LETHELAN, Taylor Cullity, Botanic
Gardens of Adelaide: Draft Site Master Plan
Report, Adelaide Botanic Garden and
Botanic Park, Mt Lofty Botanic Garden
(Adelaide: Botanic Gardens of Adelaide,
2005), 189 leaves.

147. ROBERTS, Mary, Victoria Downs,
1906–2006: a Century of Challenge and
Change (Rockhampton: Central Queensland
University Press, 2006), 225 pp.

148. ROBINSON, Derek, No News is Good News:
a History of New Zealand’s Meat Hygiene
Service, 1898–2002 (Wellington: Steele
Roberts, 2006), 288 pp.

149. STATHAM, M., ‘The Development of 1080
Use for Rabbit Control in Tasmania’, Papers
and Proceedings of the Royal Society of
Tasmania, 12 (139) (2005), 1–6.

150. TURNER, Ian, ed., Australian Suffolk
Centenary History Book, 1904–2004
(Adelaide: 2006), 352 pp.

151. WATSON, James, ‘The Significance of Mr
Richard Buckley’s Exploding Trousers:
Reflections on an Aspect of Technological
Change in New Zealand Dairy Farming
between the World Wars’, Agricultural
History, 78 (3) (2004), 346–360.

(c) Engineering and Technology

152. BARLOW, Thomas, The Australian Miracle:
an Innovative Nation Revisited (Sydney: Pan
Macmillan Australia, 2006), 262 pp.

153. COOK, D. E. and GALE, S. J., ‘The Curious
Case of the Date of Introduction of Leaded
Fuel to Australia: Implications for the
History of Southern Hemisphere
Atmospheric Lead Pollution’, Atmospheric
Environment, 39 (14) (2005), 2553–2557.

154. DEANE, John, UTECOM, a Turing Engine
for UNSW (Sydney: Australian Computer
Museum Society Inc., 2006), 52 pp.

155. DEANE, John, SILLIAC, Vacuum Tube
Supercomputer (Sydney: University of
Sydney Science Foundation for Physics and
Australian Computer Museum Society Inc.,
2006), 183 pp.

156. EWER, Peter, ‘Technology, Class and
Culture: the Case of Australian Aviation,
1935–1939’, PhD thesis, RMIT University,
2005, 311 pp.

157. FURPHY, Samuel, Selbys the Science
People: a History of H. B. Selby Australia
Limited (Melbourne: Australian Scholarly
Publishing, 2005), 369 pp.

158. HAIGH, Gordon, Asbestos House: the Secret
History of James Hardie Industries (Carlton:
Scribe Publications, 2006), 442 pp.

159. MACLAREN, Piers, The Leading Edge: the
Originating History of MDF in New Zealand
(Christchurch: New Zealand Institute of
Forestry Secretariat, 2005), 150 pp. A history
of the particle board industry in New
Zealand.

160. PRICE, Felicity, LWR Lane Walker Rudkin:
100 Years in the Making (Christchurch:
Hazard Press, 2005), 184 pp. A history of the
woollen and worsted manufacturing industry
in New Zealand.

161. REILLY, Helen, Gas, Power & People:
Energy Supply in Hutt Mana, 1880–2005
(Wellington: Steele Roberts, 2005), 218 pp.

162. WARR, Chris and KREMZER, Joe, In
Search of the Holden Piazza (Crows Nest:
Allen & Unwin, 2006), 227 pp.

163. WILLIS, J. B. and DEANE, J. F., ‘Trevor
Pearcey and the First Australian Computer: a
Lost Opportunity?’, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 209–225.

E. Book Reviews

164. SEDDON, George, The Old Country:
Australian Landscapes, Plants and People
(with photographs by Colin Totterdell)
(2005)
AITKEN, Richard, Australian Book Review,
280 (2006), 29–30.

165. JALLAND, Patricia, Changing Ways of
Death in Twentieth-Century Australia: War,
Medicine and the Funeral Business (2006)
ASHBY, Michael, Health & History, 7 (2)
(2005), 126–129.

166. GARDEN, Don, Australia, New Zealand and
the Pacific: an Environmental History (2005)
BROOKING, Tom, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 290–291.

167. COLLINS, David J., Chemistry at Monash
University, 1986–2003: Compiled and edited
by David J. Collins, assisted by Ernest K.
Nunn and Nicola H. Williams (2005)
COOPER, Ron, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (1) (2006), 125–126.

168. KENDRICK, John, Alejandro Malaspina:
Portrait of a Visionary (2003)
GASCOIGNE, John, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (1) (2006), 119–121.

169. CARR, D. J., ed., A Book for Maisie:
Celebrating the Life and Work of S. G. M.

154 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 18 Number 1



Carr, née Fawcett, Pioneer Australian Alpine
Ecologist, 1912–88 (2005)
GILLBANK, Linden, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 288–290.

170. McGREGOR, Alasdair, Frank Hurley: a
Photographer’s Life (2004)
HINCE, Bernadette, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 297–298.

171. OWEN, David and PEMBERTON, David,
Tasmanian Devil: a Unique and Threatened
Animal (2005)
HINCE, Bernadette, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (1) (2006), 127–128.

172. HOME, R. W., LUCAS, A. M., MAROSKE,
Sara, SINKORA, D. M., VOIGT, J. H. and
WELLS, M., eds, Regardfully Yours: Selected
Correspondence of Ferdinand von Mueller,
Volume 3, 1876–1896 (2006)
HOLLAND, Julian, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 285–287.

173. FURPHY, Samuel, Selbys the Science
People: a History of H. B. Selby Australia
Limited (2005)
HOLLAND, Julian, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (1) (2006), 121–123.

174. BARLOW, Thomas, The Australian Miracle:
an Innovative Nation Revisited (2006)
INKSTER, Ian, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 295–297.

175. COPELAND, Jack, ed., The Rutherford
Journal: the New Zealand Journal for the
History and Philosophy of Science and
Technology (2005)
JENKIN, John, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 298–299.

176. WOOD, Pamela, Dirt: Filth and Decay in a
New World Arcadia (2005)
LABRUM, Bronwyn, Health & History, 7
(2) (2005), 135–137.

177. SEDDON, George, The Old Country:
Australian Landscapes, Plants and People
(with Photographs by Colin Totterdell)
(2005)
LAMBERT, Robert, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 293–295.

178. BRANAGAN, David, T. W. Edgeworth
David: a Life (2005)
MacLEOD, Roy, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (1) (2006), 115–117.

179. HAIGH, Gordon, Asbestos House: the Secret
History of James Hardie Industries (2006)
McLENNAN, Peter, Australian Book
Review, 280 (2006), 16–17.

180. FLANNERY, Tim, The Weather Makers: the
History and Future Impact of Climate
Change (2005)

NICHOLLS, Neville, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (1) (2006), 129–130.

181. McEWEN, Mary, Charles Fleming:
Environmental Patriot (2005)
ROBIN, Libby, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (1) (2006), 117–119.

182. HUMPHREYS, L. R., Trikojus: a Scientist
for Interesting Times (2004)
SWAN, John M., Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 287–288.

183. GAYNOR, Andrea, Harvest of the Suburbs:
an Environmental History of Growing Food
in Australian Cities (2006)
TRINCA, Mat, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (2) (2006), 291–293.

184. DAVISON, Graeme and WEBBER,
Kimberley, Yesterday’s Tomorrows: the
Powerhouse Museum and its Precursors,
1880–2005 (2005)
TRINCA, Matthew, Historical Records of
Australian Science, 17 (1) (2006), 123–125.

Name Index

AITKEN, Richard 30, 164
AKERS, Harry F. 103, 104
AMBROSE, Douglas 82
AMNER, B. M. L. 83
AMOS, Nevil 12, 13
ANDERSON, Heather 12, 13
ASHBY, Michael 165
AUSTIN, Lydia B. 77
AUSTRALIAN GARDEN HISTORY SOCIETY

31, 32, 140
BAILEY, John 51
BAILEY, Margaret 141
BARLOW, Thomas 152
BARTOLD, P. M. 105
BEAN, A. R. 55
BENNETT, Judith A. 106
BREMNER, M. H. 18
BROOKING, Tom 166
BROWN-MAY, Andrew 66
BURMAN, Ron 89
CAREY, Jane 1
CARR, D. J. 91
CHESTERS, Janice 31
CICERCHIA, Ricardo 2
CLAYTON, Jim 107
CLODE, Danielle 7
COHEN, Graeme 17
COOK, D. E. 153
COOK, Garry D. 142
COOPER, Ron 167
COPELAND, Jack 3
CORNWALL, Jennifer 19
CORRIS, Peter 115
COSSART, Yvonne 26

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 27, 2006 155



CRIBB, Alan B. 92
CRIBB, Joan W. 92
CURREY, John 41
DARGAVEL, John 143
DE LORENZO, Catherine 31
DEANE, John 154, 155, 163
DIAS, Lesley 142
DONNELLY, Pauline 117
DONOVAN, Peter 108
DOWE, J. L. 52, 53, 55
DUNLOP, C. R. 55
DUNMORE, John 42, 43
DUNNING,  Tom 25
DWYER, John 31
DYER, Colin 54
EDWARDS, Paul A. C. 109, 132
ERICKSON, Rica 93
ESTENSEN, Miriam 44
EVANS, Robert G. 110
EWER, Peter 156
FENNER, Frank 111
FENSHAM, R. J. 55
FINNIS, Bill 45
FIRTH, Dianne 31
FOLEY, Paul 8
FORBES, Ian L. D. 20
FORSYTH, Holly Kerr 144
FRECKELTON, Louise 26
FUREY, Louise 33
FURPHY, Samuel 157
GALE, S. J. 153
GARDEN, Don 9
GASCOIGNE, John 168
GAYNOR, Andrea 34
GILLBANK, Linden 94, 169
GLASSERMAN, Paul 100
GODDEN, Judith 71
GOODMAN, Jordan 56
GOW, Rod 72
GOW, Wendy 72
GREGORY, Helen 112
GRIFFITHS, Valerie J. 113
GUNTER, Mary W. 114
HAIGH, Gordon 158
HAINES, Robin 73
HARDWARE, Esther 95
HEALTH, HISTORY & CULTURE GROUP 21
HEWISH, Marilyn 10
HINCE, Bernadette 170, 171
HODGE, R. 96
HOLLAND, Julian 172, 173
HOLLOWS, Fred 115
HOLM, Janet 69
HOME, R. W. 65, 84
HUNT, Susan 57
INKSTER, Ian 174
JALLAND, Patricia 116

JENKIN, John 175
JOHNSON, Chris 11
JONES, David 31
JONES, Rebecca 31
JORDAN, Zoe 117
KERIN, Rani 118
KITSON, Bill 16
KLOOT, Tess 97
KÖNIG, Heidi 85
KOU, Steven 100
KREMZER, Joe 162
LA PÉROUSE, Jean François Galaup de 46
LABRUM, Bronwyn 176
LAMBERT, Robert 177
LAUNCESTON GENERAL HOSPITAL

HISTORICAL COMMITTEE 119, 120, 121
LAW, Marjorie 145
LEFROY, R. B. 22
LETHELAN, Taylor Cullity 146
LEWIS, Darrell 58
LEWIS, Geoffrey 47
LUCAS, A.M. 65, 66
MacDONALD, Helen 74
MACLAREN, Piers 159
MacLEOD, Roy 6, 178
MADSEN, Wendy Lee 122
MANSERGH, Ian 12, 13
MAROSKE, Sara 65–68
MARTIN, Susan K. 31
MAWER, Granville Allen 70
McBRIDE, L. J. 123
McCANN, Doug 14, 98
McGILLIVERY, Angus R. 75, 76
McGREGOR, Alasdair 78
McINNES, Margaret 124
McKAY, Judith 16
McLAUCHLAN, Gordon 35
McLENNAN, Peter 179
McLEOD, Margaret 141
MELLOR, Lise 23
MILLS, Bernard 86
MOODIE, A. F. 87
MORRIS, Matt 31
MOYAL, Ann 101
NASHT, Simon 79
NICHOLLS, Neville 180
OGDEN, Philip N. 109
O’MEAGHER, Matthew 2
ORCHISTON, Wayne 88, 89
OTTO, Kristin 15
PARK, Hyung Wook 125
PARKIN, Ray 48
PATTERSON, M. G. 80
PEARSON, Michael 49
PENDAL, Phillip 126
PERRY, Shirley 127
PHILBEY, Glennis 59

156 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 18 Number 1



PIERCEY, Carol 128
PITTMAN, Elizabeth 117
PORTER, Suzette A. T. 103, 104
PRICE, Felicity 160
QUANCHI, Max 4
RAE, Ian D. 38, 39, 40, 81
RAFTERY, Judith 24
REILLY, Helen 161
RICHARDS, Maria 129
RICHARDS, Paul A. C. 25
RIGBY, Nigel 60
ROBERTS, Mary 147
ROBIN, Libby 181
ROBINSON, Derek 148
ROBSON, John 4
ROGERS, L. J. 135
SEFTON, Ann Jervie 26
SHOOBERT, Joanne 61
SIM, H. L. 90
SINKORA, D. M. 65
SINSOILLIEZ, Robert 62
SLEE, Bruce 88, 89
SPARK, Ceridwen 130
SPENCE, J. C. H. 87
SPOONER, Emma C. 131
SPRENT, James 132
SPROD, Dan 63
STANIN, Zvonkica 36
STAR, Paul 99
STATE LIBRARY OF NEW SOUTH WALES 50
STATHAM, M 149

STUART, Annie 27
STUART, D. G. 133
SVED, Marta 102
SWAN, John M. 182
TERRY, Martin 57
THOMAS, Nichollas 57
THOMPSON, Philip 132
TILEY, Robert 64
TIQUIA, Rey Calingo 28
TRINCA, Matthew 183, 184
TURNER, Ian 150
TYQUIN, Michael 134
VALENTINE, Barbara 25
VAN DER PLAAT, Deborah 31
VOIGT, J. H. 65
WAITE, P. M. E. 135
WANHALLA, Angela 136
WARR, Chris 162
WATSON, James 151
WEAR, Rae 104
WELLS, M. 65
WHITEHEAD, J. H. 40
WHITEOAK, J. B. 90
WILD, Noelene 137
WILLIAMS, Glyndwr 5
WILLIS, J. B. 163
WOLFE, Richard 37
WOOD, Pamela 29
WOODALL, Peter F. 92
WRAPSON, Jill 138
WYNDHAM, Diana 139

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 27, 2006 157

http://www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (CSIRO web and author.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.276 779.528]
>> setpagedevice


